

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 19-1230 and consolidated cases

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

UNION OF CONCERNED SCIENTISTS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,

Respondents,

COALITION FOR SUSTAINABLE AUTOMOTIVE REGULATION, ET AL.,

Respondent-Intervenors.

On Petitions for Review of Action by the National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration and U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

**PROOF BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS THE COALITION FOR
SUSTAINABLE AUTOMOTIVE REGULATION, THE AUTOMOTIVE
REGULATORY COUNCIL, INC., AND AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS**

Raymond B. Ludwiszewski
Counsel of Record
Rachel Levick Corley
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
RLudwiszewski@gibsondunn.com

Eric D. McArthur
Counsel of Record
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
emcarthur@sidley.com

Counsel for Respondent-Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY.....	xv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. NHTSA’S PREEMPTION REGULATION IS LAWFUL	10
A. NHTSA Is Authorized to Issue the Preemption Regulation	11
B. State Motor Vehicle GHG and ZEV Regulations Are Preempted by EPCA	14
1. EPCA Expressly Preempts State GHG Regulations	14
2. EPCA Impliedly Preempts State GHG Regulations.....	17
3. ZEV Mandates Are Also Preempted by EPCA.....	19
C. Petitioners’ Arguments Based on Extra-Textual Sources Are Unavailing	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
II. EPA’S WAIVER DETERMINATION IS LAWFUL	24
A. EPA Has Authority to Withdraw California’s Preemption Waiver	25
1. EPA Has Inherent Authority to Reconsider Prior Waiver Decisions.....	26
2. EPA Reasonably Exercised Its Inherent Reconsideration Authority Here	30
B. EPA’s Section 209(b)(1)(B) Determination Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	33
1. EPA’s Individual-Standard Approach to Section 209(b)(1)(B) Is Reasonable	34
2. EPA’s Determination That California’s Standards Are Not “Need[ed]” to Meet “Extraordinary” Conditions Is Lawful	38
a. EPA’s Interpretation of “Extraordinary” Is Reasonable.....	39
b. EPA’s Interpretation of “Need” Is Reasonable.....	43
c. EPA’s Conclusion That California’s Climate-Change Problems Do Not Justify Separate Standards Is Reasonable	44
3. EPA Reasonably Concluded That the Waiver Could Not Be Justified by Any Criteria-Pollution Benefits	47
C. EPA’s Reliance on EPCA Preemption to Withdraw California’s Waiver Is Lawful	48
D. California’s Unilateral Actions Provide an Independent Basis for Withdrawing California’s Waiver	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	<u>Page</u>
CONCLUSION.....	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Albertson v. FCC</i> , 182 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	26
<i>Am. Methyl Corp. v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27, 33
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 600 F.3d 624 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>Bally's Park Place, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 646 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	50, 52
<i>Barbosa v. DHS</i> , 263 F. Supp. 3d 207 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 916 F.3d 1068 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11
<i>Bell Atl. Tel. Cos. v. FCC</i> , 79 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	21
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	48
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	47
<i>California v. EPA</i> , 940 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4, 5, 11
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	6
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. NRDC</i> , 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....	39
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 28, 38, 39
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	13, 37
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	12
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	14
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	15
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	32
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	40
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	20
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	49
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	35, 39
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	34, 38, 49
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	15
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. EPA</i> , 606 F.2d 1293 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	40
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Great Lakes Comnet, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 823 F.3d 998 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007)	6
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	36
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	16
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	13, 18
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	18
<i>Ivy Sports Med., LLC v. Burwell</i> , 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	26, 27, 33
<i>J.E.M. Ag Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Bred Int’l, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 124 (2001).....	23
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010).....	19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	4, 43, 49
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Merck & Co. v. HHS</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	37
<i>Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of New York</i> , 615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	15, 16
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	23
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	42, 48
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 43 (1983).....	33, 47
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	33, 34
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	26, 29, 33
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	23
<i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux</i> , 481 U.S. 41 (1987).....	15
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	14, 20
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	36
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Sickle v. Torres Advanced Enter. Sols., LLC</i> , 884 F.3d 338 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Solenex LLC v. Bernhardt</i> , 962 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	31, 32
<i>Viereck v. United States</i> , 130 F.2d 945 (D.C. Cir. 1942), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 318 U.S. 236 (1943).....	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	12
Statutes	
1 U.S.C. § 1	35
15 U.S.C. § 2002(d)(3)(D)(i)	22
42 U.S.C. § 7401	4
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)	5
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1).....	24, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(3).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 7626	4
49 U.S.C. § 322(a)	8, 11
49 U.S.C. § 32902.....	11
49 U.S.C. § 32902(a)	8, 18, 19
49 U.S.C. § 32902(f).....	19
49 U.S.C. § 32902(h)(1)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
49 U.S.C. § 32904(a)(2).....	19
49 U.S.C. § 32904(c)	1, 3, 17
49 U.S.C. § 32905	19
49 U.S.C. § 32909	2, 10
49 U.S.C. § 32919	21
49 U.S.C. § 32919(a)	1, 4, 9, 11, 14
49 U.S.C. § 32919(b)	21
49 U.S.C. § 32919(c)	16, 21
Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676	30
 Regulations and Federal Register Notices	
49 C.F.R. § 1.95(a).....	11
38 Fed. Reg. 10,868 (May 2, 1973)	1, 3
71 Fed. Reg. 17,566 (Apr. 6, 2006)	5, 18, 22
73 Fed. Reg. 12,156 (Mar. 6, 2008).....	49
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009).....	5, 29, 49
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012).....	6, 30
78 Fed. Reg. 2112 (Jan. 9, 2013)	30, 50, 51
82 Fed. Reg. 14,671 (Mar. 22, 2017).....	7
85 Fed. Reg. 24,174 (Apr. 30, 2020)	7
 Legislative History	
H.R. Rep. No. 90-728 (1967).....	40
S. Rep. No. 90-403 (1967)	29, 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
S. Rep. No. 93-526 (1973)	3, 4, 20
Dictionaries	
<i>Extraordinary</i> , Webster’s New International Dictionary (3d ed. 1961).....	39
<i>Related</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	16
Other Authorities	
CARB, 2017 Midterm Review Report, https://tinyurl.com/yxt6qaoh	31
CARB Res. 12-11 (Jan. 26, 2012), https://tinyurl.com/y679m95m	31
CARB Res. 18-35 (Sept. 28, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/y55xslh4	51
Cong. Res. Serv., <i>Federal Preemption: A Legal Primer</i> (July 23, 2019)	15
Letter from Mary Nichols, Chairman, CARB, to Lisa Jackson, Adm’r, EPA 1 (Jan. 21, 2009).....	28
Press Release, Cal. Dep’t Gen. Servs., <i>State Announces New Purchasing Policies to Reduce Greenhouse Gas Emissions from the State’s Vehicle Fleet</i> (Nov. 15, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/yxnvwbof	51
Press Release, Office of Gov. Newsom, <i>California and Major Automakers Reach Groundbreaking Framework Agreement on Clean Emission Standards</i> (July 25, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/yxp4q57d	46, 51
